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Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360 Miseeuri Public
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 Berviss éwmmmwnn

Re:  Teligent Services, Inc.
Case No. TA-2000-581 -

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Teligent Services, Inc. please find an original and five copies
of substitute tariff sheets described as follows:

Original Page 1 Original Page 38
Original Page 2 Original Page 39
Original Page 3 Original Page 40
Original Page 4 Original Page 41
Original Page 37

These sheets are should be substituted for their original counterparts filed on May 5, 2000,
pursuant to suggestions of the Staff.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you very much.
Very truly yours,

NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C.

e/t

Mark W. Comley >

MWC:ab

Enclosure

cc: Lisa Mahancy
Carolyn K. Stup
Robert E. Stup, Jr.




TELIGENT SERVICES, INC . . Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 1
Criginal Page 1

Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
T L E PAGE . e Title
TABLE OF CONTEN TS . o e e e et e 1
TARIFF FORMAT SHEET ... oot e ettt e ettt et e e as 3
APPLICABILITY OF TARIEF ..o e e e 4
SECTION @ - DEFINITION S .o o et et e e e e i 5
SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS .. .. ettt e e 11
21 Undertaking of Teligerlt ... ... o i e e s 11
22 SE O B eIVICE . . i e e 11
23 LI AtIOMS .ot e e 11
24 Liabilities of Teligemt ... .. ..t e e e e 12
25 Responsibilities of the Business Customer ... ... it i i e 14
2.6 Application of Service ............ ettt ettt e aaaa 17
2.7 Establishing Credit, Deposits and Advance Payments .............. ... .. oot innnnnn... 17
28 Payment 0f CRarges .. ..ottt e e e e 21
29 Inferruption Of ServICE . ... . .. i 24
210 Restoration of Service . ... .. e e e e 24
2.11 Disconnection of Service by Business Customer .. ........ ... oot i e 24
212 Cancellation for Cause .. .. ... o . i e 25
213 Notice and CommuniCation . .. ... .t e e e e e 26
214 Title to Facilities .. ... ..ottt e 27
2,15  Taxes, Surcharges and Utility Fees ... ... ... oottt i e e e ee e 27
2.16  Business Customer Billing Inquires . ... ... . 27
217  Accessto Telephone Relay Service . .., .. ... o i e s 28
2.18 Special Construction . .. ... . i i 28
2.19 Creditsand Refunds . ... ... . i e 28
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES OFFERED ... ... ... e 29
3.1 Outhound SeIViCE . ... ittt i e 29
32 Toll-Free Service .. ..o e 30
33 Calling Card Service ... ...ttt e e 32
34 DArECIOry ASSISTANCE . . oottt et e et e e e e 33
35 Timing of Calls L L e e 33
3.6 Minimum Call Completion Rate ... ... ... .. i i e i s 33

Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000
. Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182




TELIGENT SERVICES, INC . . Tariff MO P.8.C. No. I
Original Page 2

Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page No.
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES .. ... i e e et e e e e 34
41 Outhound ServiCE ... o i e e 34
4.2 TOll-Free ServiCe . .. i e e e 35
43 Calling Card SeTVICE . ...t it et e e e e 37
44 Individual Case Based Pricing ......... ottt i i et e 37
4.5 DireCtOry A SIS aICE . .. ..o i e 37
SECTION 5 -PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS AND DISCOUNTS ... ... i e 38
5.1 Teligent LD with Local Promotion ... ... e 39
SECTION 6 - CREDIT OFFERINGS .. ...t i ittt ettt et ettt et ettt eaaaenn 40
6.1 Teligent Site Sign-Up Credit . .. ..o i e e e 40

Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000

Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182




TELIGENT SERVICES, INC ‘ . Tarift MO P.S.C. No. 1
Original Page 3
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TARIFF FORMAT SHEET

1. Page Numbering. Page numbers appear in the upper-tight corner of the pagc‘ Pages are numbered
sequentially, New pages may occasionally be added to the tariff. When a new page is added, the page appears
as a decimal, For example, a new page added between pages 34 and 35 would be 34.1.

2. Page Revisions Numbers, Page Revision Numbers also appear in the upper-right corner of the page. These
numbers are used to determine the miost current page revision on file with the Missouri Public Service
Commission. For example, the fourth revised Page 34 cancels the third revised Page 34. Because of deferrals,
notice periods, efc., the most current page number on file with the Commission is not always the tariff page
in effect. Business Customers should consult with check sheet for the page currently in effect,

3. Paragraph Numbering Sequence. There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is
subservient to its next higher level of coding.

1.1.1A.1.(a)

1.1LA ()
1.1.LA.1.@@)(D(i)
LLLA1L@O3)(1)

4, Symbols Used in This Tarniff.
{C) To signify changed listing, rule, or condition which may affect rates or charges.
§5)) To signify discontineed matenal, including listing, rate, rule or condition.
D To signify an increase.
(L) To signify material relocated from or to another part of tariff schedule with no change in text, rate,
rule or condition.
(N) To signify new material including listing, rate, rule or condition.
(R) To signify reduction.
(T) To signify change in wording of text but not change in rate, rule, or condition.
Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000

Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182
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Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

APPLICABILITY OF TARIFF

This tariff applies to interexchange telephone services provided by Teligent within the State of Missouri. At this time,
Teligent’s service offerings contained in this tariff are limited to business customers.

WAIVERS

Application of the following statutes and regulatory rules has been waived by the Commission, pursuant to the
Commission’s order in /n the Matter of the Application of Teligent Services, Inc. for a Certificate of Service Authority
to Provide Interexchange and Local Exchange Telecommunications Services in the State of Missouri and for
Competitive Classification , Case No. Order approving

Statutes
392.210.2 - Uniform System of Accounts
392.240(1) - rate making
392.270 -- valuation of property (rate making)
392,280 - depreciation accounts
392.290 - issuance of securities
392.300.2 - acquisition of stock
392,310 -- stock and debt issuance
392.320 - stock dividend payment
392.330 -- issuance of securities, debts & notes
392.340 -- reorganization(s)

Commission Rules

4 C3R 240-10.020 - Income on Depreciation Fund Investments
4 CSR 240-30.0102)(C) -- Posting of exchange rates at central operating offices
4 CSR 240-30.040 - Uniform System of Accounts
4 CSR 240-32.050(3)-(6) -- Public Business Office Information; Telephone Directories etc.
4 CSR 240-33.030 -- Informing Customers of Lowest Priced Services
4 CSR 240-35 - Reporting of Bypass and Customer-Specific arrangements
Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective; May 1, 2000

Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182




TELIGENT SERVICES, INC .

Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 1
Original Page 37

4.0 RATES
(Continued)
43 Calting Card Service
43.1. Non-Recurring Charges
Non-Verified Account Codes Set-up Charge $15.00
4.3.2.  Monthly Recurring Charges
Non-Verified Account Codes $10.00
Speed Dialing no charge
433  Usage Rates (Per Minute)
Per Minute Rate $0.19
434  Payphone Pass-through
Per Call $0.25
43.5. Per Call Surcharge
Per Call Charge $0.85
44 Individual Case Based Pricing
Rates for Dedicated Access and Private Line services wiil be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).
ICB rates will be structured to recover the Company's cost of providing the services and will be made available
to customers in a non-discriminatory manner. Terms of specific ICOB contracts will be made available to the
Missouri Public Service Commission Staff upon request on a proprietary basis. ICB rates will not be used for
switched services.
4.5 Directory Assistance
Per Call $0.50
Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000

Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182
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Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONS AND DISCOUNTS

Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives during specified
promotional periods. Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least seven days prior
to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms of the promotion, the specific
service offered, the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period.

Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000
Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182
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Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONS AND DISCOUNTS
(Continued)

5.1 Teligent LD with Local Promotion

Offering - A Customer that purchases Teligent’s local services offered pursuant to its applicable tariffs will
be entitled to the promotional rates contained herein for the length of the term commitment.

Conditions - In order to receive the Promotional Rates the following conditions must be met:
A. Customer must be located in a building where Teligent provides facilities-based service.
B. Customer cannot be an existing Teligent local service customer.

Restrictions - The following restrictions apply to this Promotional offering:

A. The Customer must submit a Service Application for bundled service between April 7,
2000 and June 30, 2000.

B. Promotional rates will be effective only upon initiation of local service pursuant to the
Teligent offerings contained in Teligent’s application local tariffs.

Promotional Rates (All commitment and term levels) - Outbound —Per Minute Usage Charge

Switched Service - With Teligent Local Exchange Service  $0.068

Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000
Terri B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182
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Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

SECTION 6 — Credit Offerings

6.1 Teligent Site Sign-Up Credit

Offering — Teligent’s provision of service through its own facilities requires the use of microwave
transmit/receive equipment that must be located on the rooftop of the Customer's premises. Teligent’s
microwave equipment cannot be installed on the rooftop without the consent of the building owner(s) and/or
property manager(s). As an incentive to the Customer for its assistance in obtaining necessary access to install
Teligent’s facilities, including rooftop space for Teligent’s equipment, Teligent will issue Customer a Site
Sign-up Credit.

Amount of Incentive - All Customers are eligible for a $1000 Credit. The amount of the credit shall be
increased to one of the following levels when it is determined by Teligent that the customer meets at least one
of the factors associated with each credit amount.

$2,500 Credit

1. If the total building square footage is less than 1,500,000 square feet
2 If the number of potential tenants in the building is less than 5.
3. If the number of lines in the building is less than 25.

$5,000 Credit

1. If the total building square footage is equal to or greater than 1,500,000 square feet, but less
than 2,000,000 square feet

2. If the number of potential tenants in the building is equal to or greater than 5, but less than
50.

3. If the number of lines in the building is equal to or greater than 25, but less than 250.

$10,000 Credit

1, If the total building square footage is equal to or greater than 2,000,000 square feet

2. If the number of potential tenants in the building is equal to or greater than 50.

3. If the number of lines in the building is equal to or greater than 250

Conditions - In order to receive the Site Sign-up Credit the following conditions must be met:

1. Customer must be the building owner or property manager of the building where Teligent’s
equipment is located.

2. Customer must be located in the building where Teligent’s equipment is located.
3. Customer must cooperate with Teligent in acquiring the necessary access.
Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000

Terri B, Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leeshurg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182




TELIGENT SERVICES, INC . . Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 1

Original Page 41

Business Customer Interexchange Services Tariff

SECTION 6 - Credit Offerings

(Continued)

4, In order to receive the $2500, $5000 or $10,000 Site Sign-up Credit, Teligent must enter inta
at least a three (3) year lease with the building owner and/or property manger for the
necessary for access.

5. Teligent’s equipment must be installed and properly functioning,

Resirictions

1. Only one Site Sign-up Credit will be issued per building.

2. The Site Sign-up Credit shall not be transferred to another customer, divided or otherwise
allocated between multiple customers.

3. A Customer is entitled to only one Site Sign-up Credit for all services it receives. That is,
a Customer that receives the Site Sign-up Credit under this tariff cannot also get a Site Sign-
up Credit for non-tariffed services (internet) and/or services provided under another state or
federal tariff.

4, The Site Sign-up Credit will be in the form of a one time credit, applied to the Customer’s
first bill. Any unused credit can be carried forward indefinitely until used. If the Customer
discontinues taking Teligent’s scrvices before the credit is completely applied, however, the
remaining credit is forfeited and will not be refunded to the Customer.

Issued: March 17, 2000 Issued By: Effective: May 1, 2000

Terr1 B. Natoli, Vice President
Teligent Services, Inc
8065 Leesburg Pike, Suite 400
Vienna, VA 22182




